Ly

ZHANG LANJUN

E¥EAK K Mwomma



EHERKE (C 1 P) B

20%%}%?@% / KRFEL. —hig: EEAREARBM,
ISBN 978—7-5322—-5606—8

U, 3k .3 I, O#HIRRE—EHE—hE—IR
QME—E M E—FHE-—IROAkEE—ERE—PE—
AL IV.J221.8

rh [ A [ 5 CIP $cdE i (2008) % 016578 =

AR S
g m ORRE
kW ERE KO
LA Gk
FOCERE BURRPR B
P SRR
HEEAT i ANRFEAR B
ok KREE6T2F3Z T
Rl i R G ERIA PR 2 =
889 x 1194  1/12
29
2008 42 A% —hR 55— IkENA
0001~ 2000
ISBN 978—7-5322-5606—8
358.00 JC

TSI HI
ao N R B

3



il

ZHANG LANJUN

¥ AR LM M



EHEMm&mE (C 1 P) HiRE

sk FEmE / sk ES . — Big: B ARERTR,

2008
ISBN 978—7-5322—5606—8

Ioogk- .ok . ©HakkiE—fE b — E—3AR
OhE—EaE—hE—IARO AR E—EME—PE—

B Iv.J221.8

H [l i A< B 4518 CIP 4@ 4% 5-(2008)58 016578 5

gk el 2 ) £

2 B OKRE

® N ERE Bk O
TG gk

S CEHIE PR R ]
FEiEE AR

kT Bl AR FER R
b KRR 67257335

Bl R L B R AR RRZ

A& 889 x 1194 1/12
En %k 29

i K 2008 4F 2 H—hR
El % 0001— 2000

S —IKE I

{5 7 ISBN 978—7-5322—-5606—8

7E fir  358.00 5T
























FH=—

TEXNRBEEHE TR HAEET

hESfE, BETER, BRAZABEMMGE. (FRXRRBEZ —, QBEPE ORGSR E R E R SCR BRI AESE, &
BETIENMELEE, HESKR, @EERENOFELSBRPEIEY WXL, $BE T KX —KEURE, K, XAl
FKMAET ALRLENTTIR, ARSI ARBEME PR RRS, B, BEEAE, BEMNEREERERES CHEER
A2,

SRR EREREFEH AR ZE, e —ERTINEREA —ERENEL, KFEERE, NFIKTS, EEWHFL ABERZIN, hevHFs
BFEAES 7RG SUCROEMR, SUEHTHES. SURSEE, SERKE. EMEE, FnEEeEsEE T ERIA,

REELRRAR, Fr# KEEREE, 8. W, K, SERERENEER. BRE—FmiiEte, mlFEERmETm g, hEX
WK, WANREENSEAZR. RERVE TR, BEE8L, WREGHEA, BRRERIEGEEDICRE, (ERE8HEE TN
R EFRFE AR HNR, B3 TEARRNEE, Bk THOBRIRERR, i3 RZi S HAmNe, NOBEEMERE,
AIRERUBRMAIRR T, NERNBEAEEN.

A COLMERE) Wei® “wB”, & “BLAEHRT L, BBARRTE . S A—RARLABENEBHEBROER, REEFETH
EERRYERIIOBHERE, —FREEYINE, RICEENME, REPBEARIEN, MR R UCHRE R E SO e A g
R, BFRERFAHRYHBIORMELL, REERF T URKREYS B2 G, BRABREN, EARRNFHREXETE, HEEL, &
CMEABR. EFE RREEREN—EER., b, .

RN ERE—HAREE, $REEU-BUBENAETAEE. EHFEERT, FRIKENEFHRTLRE, BE4ZREE
BoREERRIT, RERK T AR, AR THREERE, MGEEY, REEAFMERESC, FEHREE AL, BHRER
BROMEGS . RIREAZ, HHERAZEES, REAN B HAERM 7 HEEE, RETEABHEERE.

“REAEAMAR S AR, REENAERMEREN L SR AHESHOEEREEEER, AHBAN®.



PREFACE

Wu Changjiang
Executive Vice Chairman, Leading Party Secretary, Chinese Artists” Association

The Chinese culture, in its course of thousands of years, has never been in lack of pioneers and initiators. As a vehicle for the expression of culture,
painting has been playing a historically important rolé in promoting and developing the Chinese culture with its dual presence in literature and art.
Throughout the ages, painters have taken nourishment from different types of art for the nurture of culture, splashing cultural waves one after
another. Today, a young artist, taking his share in the cultural creation, shows the world, through his works, his own search, understanding,
refinement and sublimation of the traditional Chinese culture, thus making contributions to the bloom and development of art with his wisdom

and talent.

The works of Zhang Lanjun are always beyond expectations: each of his series shows a striking change in artistic mood or technique. However, as
is commonly felt, many of his works are invariably permeated with the flavor of traditional Chinese culture: some are fresh and chaste, some bold
and vigorous, some gentle and graceful. The scenes Zhang Lanjun paints, such as trees, mountains and rivers, are in the west, taking on specific
geographical features. Compared with the flatness of the east, he seems more inclined to the roughness of the west; he depicts the boundless
landscapes together with well-composed isolated side scenes. The more he paints, the more he paints in depth. Though his stay in the west is not
long, he penetrates into the spiritual aspects of the scenes with keen and insightful perspective. He has found the truth of natural scenery in his
unique way of expression: his style is more reduced and unassertive; his inner self is more tranquil and restful. Yet underneath the seeming ease

is found ever intensifying force.

Liu Xie in his 7%e Literary Mind and the Carving of the Dragon speaking of "mental state" said "he who climbs the mountain is filled with
attachment for the mountain, and he who watches the sea is filled with affection for the sea". The ancient men held that a painting should show the
inner sentiment of a painter. Preoccupied with the emotional vehicle for the expression of natural landscape, Zhang Lanjun time and again reduces
the outer shape, simplifies the details to produce pure and transparent color. Meanwhile the temperament of Song and Yuan painters finds its way
in his works with the emphasis on the refinement and dematerialization of the scenes. Ultimately, with all the figurative patterns dispensed, the
artist turns to simple, transparent and natural signals for the direct expression of emotions. Such a style with which the artist merges himself into

the nature itself is perhaps what Zhang Lanjun desires: a style which reflects the artistic mood, the culture, the mental state.

The essence of the traditional Chinese culture, true emotion, is merged into his paintings in a unique way. His earlier works are tinged with flavor
of traditional Chinese landscape paintings; however, such a fact is not so much an impediment as an opportunity for breakthrough. By means of
comparison and choice, absorption and renovation, Zhang Lanjun has repeatedly transcended himself with an increased understanding of life to
produce harmony between coldness and warmth (the two extremes of emotions), between tradition and modernity (the two extremes of expression),

and between individual mood and natural ambiance. Such is the uniqueness of Zhang Lanjun.

Zhang Lanjun draws nutrition from the profound traditional Chinese culture for the creation of a style and technique with unique appeal.









H ox

ke Jal SRR S BLK 4

G PN el |t < 3111

—— R GR

PEE T BPARS Rk 2

sheJal L« 2B T8 F1 BURS (it Jal s Z R

il b+
KM
IKFZ

AT i b

(i)
(71

[
BT &

W B
TRiBED

5% Ja, ¥

017

021

030

036

049

127

181

279

329

336



CONTENTS

THE ENVIABLE ZHANG LANJUN Guang Jun
RANDOM THOUGHTS ONZHANG LANJUN’s ARTISTIC CREATION Gong Yunbiao
THESPIRITUAL COMPOSITION FROM THE PRIMITIVE WILDERNESS Shang Hui

ZHANG LANJUN: BRUSHING BETWEEN THE BLACK-WHITE AND THE COLOURFUL  Xu Xiaoli

COPPERPLATE ENGRAVING
WATERCOLOUR FOLDS
WATERCOLOUR

OIL ON CANVAS

RESUME
AFTERWORD Zhang Lanjun

019

026

033

042

049

127

181

279

332

338



