張嵐軍 ZHANG LANJUN



图书在版编目 (CIP) 数据

张岚军画集 / 张岚军绘. —上海:上海人民美术出版社, 2008

ISBN 978-7-5322-5606-8

I. 张…Ⅱ.张…Ⅲ. ①铜版画—作品集—中国—现代 ②油画—作品集—中国—现代③水彩画—作品集—中国—现代 IV.J221.8

中国版本图书馆 CIP 数据核字(2008)第 016578 号

张岚军画集

- 绘 画 张岚军
- 策 划 龚云表 陈 强
- 责任编辑 张 燕
- 英文翻译 顾韶阳 顾丹柯
- 平面设计 韩木森
- 出版发行 上海人民美术出版社
- 社 址 长乐路 672 弄 33 号
- 印 刷 上海雅昌彩色印刷有限公司
- 开 本 889 × 1194 1/12
- 印 张 29
- 版 次 2008年2月第一版 第一次印刷
- 印 数 0001- 2000
- 书 号 ISBN 978-7-5322-5606-8
- 定 价 358.00元

ZHANG LANJUN

图书在版编目(CIP)数据

张岚军画集 / 张岚军绘. —上海:上海人民美术出版社, 2008

ISBN 978-7-5322-5606-8

Ⅰ. 张…Ⅱ.张…Ⅲ. ①铜版画—作品集—中国—现代 ②油画—作品集—中国—现代③水彩画—作品集—中国— 现代 IV.J221.8

中国版本图书馆 CIP 数据核字(2008)第 016578 号

张岚军画集

绘 画 张岚军

策 划 龚云表 陈 强

责任编辑 张 燕

英文翻译 顾韶阳 顾丹柯

平面设计 韩木森

出版发行 上海人民美术出版社

社 址 长乐路 672 弄 33 号

印 刷 上海雅昌彩色印刷有限公司

开 本 889 × 1194 1/12

印 张 29

版 次 2008年2月第一版 第一次印刷

印 数 0001-2000

书 号 ISBN 978-7-5322-5606-8

定 价 358.00元



此为试读,需要完整PDF请访问: www.ertongbook.com











序

美宝

中國美術家協會常務副主席 黨組書記

中國文化,思接千載,歷來不乏先驅者和開拓者。作爲文化的表現形態之一,繪畫在中國文化的弘揚與發展中更是横跨文學與藝術兩大領域,擔負起了非凡的歷史重任。古往今來,繪畫者從藝術的諸多種類中汲取養分反哺文化,激揚起了一次又一次的文化浪潮。今天,又一位年輕的藝術家加入到了文化創造的行列中,用他的作品向世人展現着他對中國古文化的探尋、認識、提煉與升華,爲藝術的繁榮與發展貢獻着自己的智慧與才華。

張嵐軍的作品總有些出人意料之處,他的每一個系列的作品都有一個明顯的變化,大到意境,小到技巧。但正如許多人都能感受到的,他的許多 畫作都蕴含了中國古文化的韵味,或清新雅致、或氣勢雄渾,或清風俠骨、或温潤飄逸,筆端畫間總能讀出古意與古風。

張嵐軍以風景入畫,所畫山水都在西部,樹、山、水,多顯現出特定的地域風貌。與東部一平如鏡相比,他似乎更喜歡西部的大起大落,他畫大山大水,也有剪裁得當的邊角之景。幾個系列畫下來,畫得越多,也就畫得越深入,雖然沒有長期停留在西部的經歷,但是敏鋭與善思却幫助他很快從風景表象進入精神內涵。他找到了自然風景的真實,也找到了自己獨特的表現途徑,他的畫風逐漸變得簡約而內斂,內心變得平和與淡定,可是在看似輕松的表象下,內在的份量却在增加。

劉勰在《文心雕龍》裏說到"神思",謂"登山則情滿于山,觀海則意溢于海"。古人一向有畫必須透出內在精神與情操的主張。張嵐軍專注于他在自然景物間找到的精神載體,一再地凝練事物的外形,淡化繁復的細節,讓色彩變得純粹與透明。而同時宋元文化的精神氣質被不斷地注人進來,畫家更强調對景物神韵的提煉與幻化,最終在摒弃了一切具像實物參照之后,轉向用簡潔透明、渾然天成的符號形式直抒胸臆,明目清心,身心化入自然。這可能就是張嵐軍想要的一種意境、一種文化、一種精神。

古文化的内在本質——真與情,被張嵐軍以一種他獨有的角度切入進去。在他前期的作品中,中國山水畫的影子尚未完全脱盡,但這絲毫没有影響張嵐軍的前行,反倒成了他不斷突破的階梯,在經歷了比較與選擇、吸收與更新,張嵐軍不斷地超越着自己,不斷地感悟着人生,將情感與表現的兩個極端。冷峻與熱烈、古樸與現代交替重叠,讓個人的"意"與大自然的"境"相合相生,突顯了獨立的精神與風格。

"能用古人而不爲古人所惑",張嵐軍的繪畫是他從深厚的古文化體系中嬗變出的個性的認識與體現,有其獨有的魅力。

PREFACE

Wu Changjiang
Executive Vice Chairman, Leading Party Secretary, Chinese Artists' Association

The Chinese culture, in its course of thousands of years, has never been in lack of pioneers and initiators. As a vehicle for the expression of culture, painting has been playing a historically important role in promoting and developing the Chinese culture with its dual presence in literature and art. Throughout the ages, painters have taken nourishment from different types of art for the nurture of culture, splashing cultural waves one after another. Today, a young artist, taking his share in the cultural creation, shows the world, through his works, his own search, understanding, refinement and sublimation of the traditional Chinese culture, thus making contributions to the bloom and development of art with his wisdom and talent.

The works of Zhang Lanjun are always beyond expectations: each of his series shows a striking change in artistic mood or technique. However, as is commonly felt, many of his works are invariably permeated with the flavor of traditional Chinese culture: some are fresh and chaste, some bold and vigorous, some gentle and graceful. The scenes Zhang Lanjun paints, such as trees, mountains and rivers, are in the west, taking on specific geographical features. Compared with the flatness of the east, he seems more inclined to the roughness of the west; he depicts the boundless landscapes together with well-composed isolated side scenes. The more he paints, the more he paints in depth. Though his stay in the west is not long, he penetrates into the spiritual aspects of the scenes with keen and insightful perspective. He has found the truth of natural scenery in his unique way of expression: his style is more reduced and unassertive; his inner self is more tranquil and restful. Yet underneath the seeming ease is found ever intensifying force.

Liu Xie in his *The Literary Mind and the Carving of the Dragon* speaking of "mental state" said "he who climbs the mountain is filled with attachment for the mountain, and he who watches the sea is filled with affection for the sea". The ancient men held that a painting should show the inner sentiment of a painter. Preoccupied with the emotional vehicle for the expression of natural landscape, Zhang Lanjun time and again reduces the outer shape, simplifies the details to produce pure and transparent color. Meanwhile the temperament of Song and Yuan painters finds its way in his works with the emphasis on the refinement and dematerialization of the scenes. Ultimately, with all the figurative patterns dispensed, the artist turns to simple, transparent and natural signals for the direct expression of emotions. Such a style with which the artist merges himself into the nature itself is perhaps what Zhang Lanjun desires: a style which reflects the artistic mood, the culture, the mental state.

The essence of the traditional Chinese culture, true emotion, is merged into his paintings in a unique way. His earlier works are tinged with flavor of traditional Chinese landscape paintings; however, such a fact is not so much an impediment as an opportunity for breakthrough. By means of comparison and choice, absorption and renovation, Zhang Lanjun has repeatedly transcended himself with an increased understanding of life to produce harmony between coldness and warmth (the two extremes of emotions), between tradition and modernity (the two extremes of expression), and between individual mood and natural ambiance. Such is the uniqueness of Zhang Lanjun.

Zhang Lanjun draws nutrition from the profound traditional Chinese culture for the creation of a style and technique with unique appeal.



目録

張	廣 軍	017
一個人的"勢象"和三個"聲部" 一張嵐軍藝術創作散論	襲雲表	021
洪荒漠野的精神構架	肖 輝	030
張嵐軍:穿梭于黑白與彩色的風景之間	徐曉力	036
銅版畫		049
水彩册頁		127
水彩		181
布面油畫		279
簡歷		329
跋	張嵐軍	336

CONTENTS

THE ENVIABLE ZHANG LANJUN	Guang Jun	019
RANDOM THOUGHTS ON ZHANG LANJUN'S ARTISTIC CREATION	Gong Yunbiao	02
THE SPIRITUAL COMPOSITION FROM THE PRIMITIVE WILDERNESS	Shang Hui	033
ZHANG LANJUN: BRUSHING BETWEEN THE BLACK-WHITE AND THE COLOURFU	L Xu Xiaoli	042
COPPERPLATE ENGRAVING		049
WATERCOLOUR FOLDS		127
WATERCOLOUR		181
OIL ON CANVAS		279
RESUME		332
AFTERWORD	Zhang Lanjun	338